



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SUNLINE COMMERCIAL :
CARRIERS, INC., :
 :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff Below, Appellant : No. 185, 2018
 :
 :
 v. : Case Below:
 :
 :
 CITGO PETROLEUM : Superior Court of the State of
CORPORATION, : Delaware
 :
 :
 Defendant Below, : C.A. No: N15C-03-051 WCC CCLD
Appellee. :
 :

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP

AHMAD, ZAVITSANOS, ANAIPAKOS,
ALAVI & MENSING, P.C.

John Zavitsanos
Debora Simon Pacholder
Edward Goolsby
3400 One Houston Center
1221 McKinney Street
Houston, TX 77010-2009
(713) 655-1101

Mary F. Dugan (No. 4704)
1000 North King Street
P.O. Box 391
Wilmington, DE 19899-0391
(302) 571-5028
mdugan@ycst.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below,
Appellee CITGO Petroleum
Corporation*

Dated: August 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
I. Sunline and CITGO Entered Into the Contract.....	11
II. Sunline and CITGO Agreed to Move Shortfall Barrels “to the End of the Contract” to Address Supply Issues.....	13
A. CITGO Fell Short of Meeting Monthly Minimum Requirements, Resulting in “Shortfalls Barrels.”	13
B. Sunline Feared that CITGO Would Terminate the Contract Early in Light of the Shortfalls.....	13
C. CITGO and Sunline Agreed That, Because of the Shortfalls, CITGO Would Pay for 20% of the Barrels in Dollars Up Front and Move 80% of the Barrels “to the End of the Contract.”	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Court Correctly Ruled that the Term Agreement Expired by its Own Terms on March 31, 2014.	18
A. Question Presented	18
B. Scope of Review	18
C. Merits of Argument	19
1. The Trial Court Properly Construed the Plain Language of the Agreement to Rule that the Term Agreement Ended on March 31, 2014.	19
a. The Plain Language of the Contract Says Conflicts Will Be Resolved in Favor of Term Agreement, Which Has a March 31, 2014 End Date.	20

b.	Specific Terms, Such as the March 31, 2014 End Date, Govern Over the General Terms Upon Which Sunline Relies.....	21
c.	The Term Agreement Includes a Renewal Procedure, But Sunline’s Interpretation Reads It Out of the Term Agreement.	21
2.	The Trial Court Properly Determined that the Master Agreement and Term Agreement Are Unambiguous; No Extrinsic Evidence Need Be Considered.....	24
a.	Sunline Has Repeatedly and Correctly Claimed that the Contract is Unambiguous, and It Is Judicially Estopped from Changing Positions After the Superior Court Granted Summary Judgment in Its Favor. .	24
b.	Sunline’s Extrinsic Evidence Does Not Establish An Alternate Reasonable Interpretation of the Contract.	25
c.	If the Contract is Found to be Ambiguous, the Extrinsic Evidence Establishes that Sunline Believed that CITGO Could Terminate Early and that the 240,000 Barrel Minimum Ended March 31, 2014.....	30
d.	Sunline Incorrectly Claims that CITGO Drafted the Term Agreement to Support Its Argument that the Term Agreement Should Be Construed Against CITGO.	33
II.	The Superior Court Correctly Found that Sunline and CITGO Had an Undisputed Agreement that CITGO Would Make Up Shortfall Barrels at the End of the Contract by Providing Those Barrels to Sunline in April and May 2014.....	35
A.	Question Presented	35
B.	Scope of Review	35
C.	Merits of Argument	35
1.	Sunline Conceded the Parties Reached an Agreement about Moving the Shortfall Barrels to the End of the Contract.....	37
2.	CITGO Gave Sunline Consideration By Paying More than One Million Dollars Extra and Agreeing Not to Cancel the Contract Early.....	39

3. Sunline Conceded that CITGO Provided Sufficient Barrels in April and
May 2014 to Cover the Remaining Shortfalls. 41

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acro Extrusion Corp. v. Cunningham</i> , 810 A.2d 345 (Del. 2002).....	34, 36
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	19
<i>BLGH Holdings LLC v. enXco LFG Holding, LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012).....	23
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005).....	21
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	29
<i>Exelon Generation Acquisition, LLC v. Deere & Co.</i> , 176 A.3d 1262 (Del. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Hensel v. U.S. Elecs. Corp.</i> , 262 A.2d 648 (Del. 1970).....	41, 42
<i>JBR Contractors, Inc. v. E&W, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 802076 (Del. Mar. 9, 2010)	41
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006).....	19
<i>Osborn ex. rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	20
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992).....	27
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 80 A.3d 628 (Del. 2013).....	18, 36
<i>Stayton v. Delaware Health Corp.</i> , 117 A.3d 521 (Del. 2015).....	43

Steinman v. Levine,
2002 WL 31761252 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2002) 26

United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.,
693 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1997)..... 36

RULES

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8 18, 25

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 30(b)(6) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 7:45 (4th ed.) 41
